



\$~158 to 163 & 166 to 178

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 2117/2025, CM APPL. 10024/2025, CM APPL. 10025/2025, CM APPL. 10026/2025, CM APPL. 41795/2025 & CM APPL. 38694/2025

PAWAN SHARMA AND ORS.Petitioners

Through: Mr. Colin Gonsalves, Senior Advocate with Mr. Hetvi Patel, Mr. Paul Kumar Kalai, Mr. Umesh Kumar, Mr. Kamran Khwaja, Mr. Manik Gupta and Mr. Atul Kumar Srivastav, Advs.

versus

GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI
AND ORS.Respondents

Through: Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat, SC GNCTD Services with Mr. Nitesh Kumar Singh and Ms. Aliza Alam, Advs.
Mr. Gaurav Dhingra and Mr. Shashank Singh, Advs.

+ W.P.(C) 2146/2025, CM APPL. 10096/2025, CM APPL. 10097/2025 & CM APPL. 10098/2025

NARENDRA SHARMA AND ORS.Petitioners

Through: Mr. Colin Gonsalves, Senior Advocate with Mr. Hetvi Patel, Mr. Paul Kumar Kalai, Mr. Umesh Kumar, Mr. Kamran Khwaja, Mr. Manik Gupta and Mr. Atul Kumar Srivastav, Advs.

versus

GOVERNMENT OF NCT DELHI AND ANR.Respondents
Through:

+ W.P.(C) 2148/2025, CM APPL. 10101/2025, CM APPL.
W.P.(C) 2117/2025 and connected matters

Page 1 of 9



10102/2025 & CM APPL. 10103/2025

VIKAS YADAV AND ORSPetitioners

Through: Mr. Colin Gonsalves, Senior Advocate with Mr. Hetvi Patel, Mr. Paul Kumar Kalai, Mr. Umesh Kumar, Mr. Kamran Khwaja, Mr. Manik Gupta and Mr. Atul Kumar Srivastav, Advs.

versus

GOVERNMENT OF NCT DELHI AND ANR.Respondents

Through: Mr. Yeeshu Jain, ASC with Ms. Priya Shukla and Mr. Aveeraj Sharma, Advs.

+ W.P.(C) 2174/2025, CM APPL. 10277/2025, CM APPL. 10278/2025 & CM APPL. 10279/2025

ANGOM SUNANDA DEVI AND ORS.Petitioners

Through: Mr. Colin Gonsalves, Senior Advocate with Mr. Hetvi Patel, Mr. Paul Kumar Kalai, Mr. Umesh Kumar, Mr. Kamran Khwaja, Mr. Manik Gupta and Mr. Atul Kumar Srivastav, Advs.

versus

GOVERNMENT OF NCT DELHI AND ANR.Respondents

Through: Mr. Gaurav Dhingra and Mr. Shashank Singh, Advs.

+ W.P.(C) 3008/2025, CM APPL. 14184/2025, CM APPL. 17751/2025

PANKAJ SHUKLA AND ORSPetitioners

Through:

versus



GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ANRRespondents
Through:

+ W.P.(C) 8538/2025, CM APPL. 36987/2025, CM APPL. 36988/2025 & CM APPL. 36989/2025

ANITA V YOYAKIM AND ORS.Petitioners
Through: Mr. Colin Gonsalves, Senior Advocate with Mr. Hetvi Patel, Mr. Paul Kumar Kalai, Mr. Umesh Kumar, Mr. Kamran Khwaja, Mr. Manik Gupta and Mr. Atul Kumar Srivastav, Advs.

versus

GOVERNMENT OF NCT DELHI AND ANR.Respondents
Through:

+ W.P.(C) 7518/2025, CM APPL. 33601/2025, CM APPL. 38632/2025 & CM APPL. 39832/2025

DELHI STATE CONTRACTUAL EMPLOYEES AND ANR.Petitioners
Through: Mr. Sanjoy Ghose, Sr. Adv. with Ms. Filza Moonis and Mr. Mohit Garg, Advs.

versus

GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS.Respondents
Through: Mr. Gaurav Dhingra and Mr. Shashank Singh, Advs.

+ W.P.(C) 8914/2025, CM APPL. 38195/2025, CM APPL. 38196/2025, CM APPL. 38197/2025, CM APPL. 38198/2025, CM APPL. 38199/2025 & CM APPL. 38200/2025

RAMESH CHAND YADAV AND ORSPetitioners
Through: Mr. Colin Gonsalves, Senior Advocate with Mr. Hetvi Patel, Mr. Paul



Kumar Kalai, Mr. Umesh Kumar,
Mr. Kamran Khwaja, Mr. Manik Gupta and
Mr. Atul Kumar Srivastav, Advs.

versus

GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS.Respondents
Through: Mr. Gaurav Dhingra and
Mr. Shashank Singh, Advs.

+ W.P.(C) 8827/2025, CM APPL. 37724/2025, CM APPL.
37725/2025, CM APPL. 37726/2025, CM APPL. 37727/2025,
CM APPL. 37728/2025, CM APPL. 37729/2025 & CM APPL.
38701/2025

DIMPLE ARORA AND ORSPetitioners
Through: Mr. Colin Gonsalves, Senior
Advocate with Mr. Hetvi Patel, Mr. Paul
Kumar Kalai, Mr. Umesh Kumar,
Mr. Kamran Khwaja, Mr. Manik Gupta and
Mr. Atul Kumar Srivastav, Advs.

versus

GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORSRespondents
Through:

+ W.P.(C) 8831/2025 CM APPL. 37734/2025, CM APPL.
37735/2025, CM APPL. 37736/2025, CM APPL. 37737/2025,
CM APPL. 37738/2025, CM APPL. 37739/2025 & CM APPL.
38702/2025

POOJA VERMA AND ORS.Petitioners
Through: Mr. Colin Gonsalves, Senior
Advocate with Mr. Hetvi Patel, Mr. Paul
Kumar Kalai, Mr. Umesh Kumar,
Mr. Kamran Khwaja, Mr. Manik Gupta and
Mr. Atul Kumar Srivastav, Advs.

versus

W.P.(C) 2117/2025 and connected matters

Page 4 of 9



GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORSRespondents
Through:

+ W.P.(C) 8832/2025, CM APPL. 37740/2025, CM APPL. 37741/2025, CM APPL. 37742/2025, CM APPL. 37743/2025, CM APPL. 37744/2025, CM APPL. 37745/2025 & CM APPL. 38703/2025

SUMAN LATA BHARDWAJ AND ORS.Petitioners
Through: Mr. Colin Gonsalves, Senior Advocate with Mr. Hetvi Patel, Mr. Paul Kumar Kalai, Mr. Umesh Kumar, Mr. Kamran Khwaja and Mr. Atul Kumar Srivastav, Advs.

versus

GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORSRespondents
Through:

+ W.P.(C) 8833/2025 CM APPL. 37746/2025, CM APPL. 37747/2025, CM APPL. 37748/2025, CM APPL. 37749/2025, CM APPL. 37750/2025, CM APPL. 37751/2025 & CM APPL. 38704/2025

RUCHI KAUSHIK AND ORSPetitioners
Through: Mr. Colin Gonsalves, Senior Advocate with Mr. Hetvi Patel, Mr. Paul Kumar Kalai, Mr. Umesh Kumar, Mr. Kamran Khwaja, Mr. Manik Gupta and Mr. Atul Kumar Srivastav, Advs.

versus

GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI
AND ORSRespondents
Through: Mr. Gaurav Dhingra and Mr. Shashank Singh, Advs.



+ W.P.(C) 8834/2025, CM APPL. 37752/2025, CM APPL. 37753/2025, CM APPL. 37754/2025, CM APPL. 37755/2025, CM APPL. 37756/2025, CM APPL. 37757/2025, CM APPL. 38705/2025

ABDUR REHMAN AND ORS

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Colin Gonsalves, Senior Advocate with Mr. Hetvi Patel, Mr. Paul Kumar Kalai, Mr. Umesh Kumar, Mr. Kamran Khwaja, Mr. Manik Gupta and Mr. Atul Kumar Srivastav, Advs.

versus

GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI
AND ORS

.....Respondents

+ W.P.(C) 8835/2025, CM APPL. 37784/2025, CM APPL. 37785/2025, CM APPL. 37786/2025, CM APPL. 37787/2025, CM APPL. 37788/2025, CM APPL. 37789/2025 & CM APPL. 38706/2025

CHANDER MOHAN AND ORS.

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Colin Gonsalves, Senior Advocate with Mr. Hetvi Patel, Mr. Paul Kumar Kalai, Mr. Umesh Kumar, Mr. Kamran Khwaja, Mr. Manik Gupta and Mr. Atul Kumar Srivastav, Advs.

versus

GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI
AND ORS

....Respondents

+ W.P.(C) 8836/2025, CM APPL. 37790/2025, CM APPL. 37791/2025, CM APPL. 37792/2025, CM APPL. 37793/2025, CM APPL. 37794/2025, CM APPL. 37795/2025 & CM APPL. 38707/2025

DIVAKER SINGH AND ORS

.....Petitioners

W.P.(C) 2117/2025 and connected matters

Page 6 of 9



Through: Mr. Colin Gonsalves, Senior Advocate with Mr. Hetvi Patel, Mr. Paul Kumar Kalai, Mr. Umesh Kumar, Mr. Kamran Khwaja, Mr. Manik Gupta and Mr. Atul Kumar Srivastav, Advs.

versus

GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI
AND ORS.

.....Respondents

Through:

+ W.P.(C) 8840/2025, CM APPL. 37799/2025, CM APPL. 37800/2025, CM APPL. 37801/2025, CM APPL. 37802/2025, CM APPL. 37803/2025, CM APPL. 37804/2025 & CM APPL. 38708/2025

VIPIN KUMAR SHARMA AND ORS.

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Colin Gonsalves, Senior Advocate with Mr. Hetvi Patel, Mr. Paul Kumar Kalai, Mr. Umesh Kumar, Mr. Kamran Khwaja, Mr. Manik Gupta and Mr. Atul Kumar Srivastav, Advs.

versus

GOVT NCT OF DELHI AND ORS

.....Respondents

Through:

+ W.P.(C) 8842/2025, CM APPL. 37814/2025, CM APPL. 37815/2025, CM APPL. 37816/2025, CM APPL. 37817/2025, CM APPL. 37818/2025, CM APPL. 37819/2025 & CM APPL. 38709/2025

SAURABH DASS AND ORS

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Colin Gonsalves, Senior Advocate with Mr. Hetvi Patel, Mr. Paul Kumar Kalai, Mr. Umesh Kumar, Mr. Kamran Khwaja, Mr. Manik Gupta and Mr. Atul Kumar Srivastav, Advs.



versus

GOVERNMENT OF NCT DELHI AND ORSRespondents
Through: Mr. Gaurav Dhingra and
Mr. Shashank Singh, Advs.

+ W.P.(C) 8846/2025, CM APPL. 37824/2025, CM APPL.
37825/2025, CM APPL. 37826/2025, CM APPL. 37827/2025,
CM APPL. 37828/2025, CM APPL. 37829/2025 & CM APPL.
38710/2025

SHIPRA SHARMA AND ORS.Petitioners
Through: Mr. Colin Gonsalves, Senior
Advocate with Mr. Hetvi Patel, Mr. Paul
Kumar Kalai, Mr. Umesh Kumar,
Mr. Kamran Khwaja, Mr. Manik Gupta and
Mr. Atul Kumar Srivastav, Advs.

versus

GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI
AND ORSRespondents
Through:

+ W.P.(C) 9430/2025, CM APPL. 39845/2025, CM APPL.
39846/2025, CM APPL. 39847/2025 & CM APPL. 39848/2025

PREETIPetitioner
Through: Mr. Colin Gonsalves, Senior
Advocate with Mr. Hetvi Patel, Mr. Paul
Kumar Kalai, Mr. Umesh Kumar,
Mr. Kamran Khwaja, Mr. Manik Gupta and
Mr. Atul Kumar Srivastav, Advs.

versus

GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF
DELHI AND ANR.Respondents
Through:



CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. HARI SHANKAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AJAY DIGPAUL

ORDER
% 17.07.2025

Re-notify on 18 July 2025.

C.HARI SHANKAR, J.

AJAY DIGPAUL, J.

JULY 17, 2025
sk